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ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1963 

Schedule V - Canada 

Attached are statistical data on imports into Canada of the items the 
withdrawal or modification of which was notified in document SECRET/155. 

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1963 AU TITRE DE L*ARTICLE XXVIII 

Liste V - Canada 

On trouvera ci-joint les données statistiques relatives aux importations 
au Canada des positions tarifaires dont le retrait ou la modification a été 
notifiée dans le document SECRET/155. 



Attached is statistical data relevant 

to the Canadian request for authority to renegotiate 

a number of tariff items under the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of Article XXVIII. 

The data is assembled under each tariff 

item and sub-item included in the Canadian request. 

The import statistics were provided by the Dominion 

Bureau of Statistics. The "Rate of Duty" is the 

rate inscribed in Part I of the Canadian Schedule. 

When the item is also bound in Part II of the 

Canadian Schedule this is indicated by including the 

rate of duty inscribed in Part II. One asterisk (±) 

indicates imports of less than one thousand. All 

statistics are in thousands. 



TARIFF NUMBER - 219a(i) 

Description of Product 

Non-alcoholic preparations or 
chemicals for disinfecting, or 
for preventing, destroying, 
repelling, or mitigating fungi, 
weeds, insects, rodents, or 
other plant or animal pests, 
n.o.p.:-
(i) When in packages not exceeding 
three pounds each, gross weight.. 

Rate of 
Duty Bound to 

12£ p.c. US 

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 

Preparations or chemicals, weed-killing 
(including 2-4-D). 

Country 

U.K. 
Denmark 
Germany W. 
Netherlands 
Switzerland 
U.S. 

Total 

I960 
~T 
364 
13 a 
29 

41 
4,122 

4,694 

±2|i 
4Ô7 
117 
136 
7 

172 

5,209 

6,12a 

703 
88 

140 
24 

201 

4,103 

5,259 

kk Includes imports under items 219a(ii) and 791. 

2. Statistical Classification No. 8072 

Preparations or chemicals, non-alcoholic, for 
disinfecting, dipping or spraying, in packages 
not exceeding 3 pounds each. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Germany W. 
Netherlands 
Japan 
U.S. 

Total 

$ 

109 

4 
k 
434 

548 

$ 

161 
2 
2 

k 
460 

625 

$ 

127 
4 
2 

474 

608 



TARIFF NUMBER - 219a(ii) 
Rate of 

Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Non-alcoholic preparations or 
chemicals for disinfecting, or 
for preventing, destroying, 
repelling, or mitigating fungi, 
xveeds, insects, rodents, or 
other plant or animal pests, 
n.o.p.:-
(ii) Otherwise Free US 

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 8073** 

Preparations or chemicals, non-alcoholic for 
disinfecting, dipping or spraying n.o.p., and 
materials for manufacturing preparations pro­
vided for in tariff items 209b and 219a. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Austria 
Belg.Lux 
Denmark 
France 
Germany W. 
Netherlands 
Norway 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Japan 
Peru 
Jamaica 
U.S. 

Total 

kk Includes imports under itjem 791. 

>kk 

1 
476 
-

3 
6 
S3 
284 
3 
it 
2 l 
78 
6 
18 
— 

9,476 
10,456 

11 
13 

$ 

516 
3 
14 
6 
62 
410 
17 
* 

25 
59 
— 

37 

,926 

,074 

12 
13 

$ 

396 
-

17 
Jt 

139 
395 
6 

k 
43 
99 
59 
68 
k 

,178 
,402 

2. Statistical Classification No. 8293 

Lead arsenate. 

Country 

France 
Germany W. 
U.S. 

Total 

I960 

# 

1 

13 

14 

I96I 

$ 

k 

11 

11 

1962 

$ 

2 
k 
_5 

8 

kk Includes imports under item 791. 



TARIFF NUMBER - 219a(ii) (cont'd) 

3. Statistical Classification No. 8311** 

Calcium arsenate or arsenate of lime. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

Belg.Lux 
U.S. 

Total 

k 
6 
J? 
15 

10 
* 

10 

kk Includes imports under item 791. 

TARIFF NUMBER - 326m 

Description of Product 

Articles of glass, not including 
plate or sheet or machine-made 
tumblers, to be cut or mounted, 
when imported by manufacturers 
of cut or mounted glassware, for 
use in the manufacture of such 
glassware in their own factories, 
under such regulations as the 
Minister may prescribe 

Rate of 
Duty Bound to 

Free US , BX 

Imports -

kk Statistical Classification No. 712! 

Articles of glass, or glassware, to be cut or 
mounted. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Belg.Lux 
Franc e 
Germany W. 
Sweden 
Czechoslovakia 
Hungary 
Poland 
Yugoslavia 
U.S. 

Total 

1 
1 
97 
17 
59 
2 
10 
k 
k 
— 

225 

414 

$ 

k 
07 
55 
98 
k 
12 
-

k 
80 
229 
562 

$ 

5 
95 
26 
14 
-

11 
k 
k 
68 
192 

411 

kk Includes imports under item 326e. 



TARIFF NUMBER - 326n 

Description of Product 

Machine-made glass tumblers, when 
imported by manufacturers of crut 
or mounted glassware, for use in 
the manufacture of such glassware 
in their own factories, under such 
regulations as the Minister may 
prescribe , 

Rate of 
Duty Bound to 

10 p.c, US 

Imports -

** Statistical Classification No. 7079' 

Decanters and machine-made tumblers of glass, not 
cut or decorated n.o.p. 

Country 

Total 

I960 

540 

1961 

614 

1962 

U.K. 
Belg. Lux 
Denmark 
Finland 
France 
Germany W. 
Italy 
Netherlands 
Portugal 
Sweden 
Czechosolvakia 
Hungary 
Poland 
Japan 
U.S. 

$ 

2 
k 
2 

— 

35 
11 
3 

k 
-

4 
k 
-

k 
6 

474 

$ 

3 
2 
2 

— 

26 
2 

k 
2 

-

2 
3 

it 
id 
555 

$ 

3 
k 
1 

k 
14 
4 
14 
-

12 
2 
3 

k 
2 
14 
574 

647 

kk Includes imports under item 326(1) 

TARIFF NUMBER - 410a 

Description of Product 

Ex.(i) Face loading machines; shaker 

Rate of 
Duty Bound to 

trough or belt trough conveyors; air 
engines; flame-proof enclosed driving 
motors; of a class or kind not made 
in Canada, and integral parts of all 
motive power or machinery mentioned 
in this item, for use exclusively at 
the face in mining operations 10 p.c. BX 



TARIFF NUMBER - 410a 

Rate of 
Description of Product Duty Bound to 

(iii) Diesel-powered self-propelled 
trucks, mounted on rubber-tired 
wheels or on rubber-tired wheels and 
half-tracks, side or rear dump, 
having a rated capacity by struck 
volume, of not less than 9| cubic 
yards and by payload weight, of not 
less than 15 tons, and complete parts 
thereof, for off-highway use in 
carrying minerals, ores, rock, stone, 
sand, gravel and other excavated 
materials at mines, quarries, gravel 
and sand pits or at construction 
sites 7i P.c. US 

(iv) Mine car loaders, self-propelled, 
single-bucket type, the bucket of 
which loads at the front and moves 
over the loader to discharge at the 
rear, n.o.p., and parts thereof, for 
use exclusively in mining operations . 10 p.c. US 

Imports -

kk 
Statistical Classification No. 5471 

Loading machines, shaker trough or belt trough 
conveyors, air engines, flame-proof enclosed 
driving motors, of a class or kind not made in 
Canada, and parts, for mining operations. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Germany W. 
Italy 
Sweden 
U.S. 

Total 

9 

10 

#' 

667 
24 

55 
,323 

,099 

t 
1,957 

10 

117 
0,382 

10,465 

$ 

279 
47 
21 
189 

2,475 

3,011 

kk Includes imports under item 410a(i), (ii), (iii), (iv). 



TARIFF NUMBER - l^Oh 
Rate of 

Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Machinery and apparatus for use 
in washing or dry cleaning coal 
at coal mines or coke plants; 
machinery and apparatus for use in 
producing coke and gas; machinery 
and apparatus for use in the dis­
tillation or recovery of products 
from coal tar or gas; parts of the 
foregoing, not including motive 
power, tanks for gas, valves ten and 
one-half inches or less in diameter, 
nor pipes of iron or steel 10 p.c. US 

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5527 

Country I960 1961 1962 

$ $ $ 

U.K. 13 56 13 

U.S. 1,912 5,35^ 1,346 

Total 1,926 5,414 1,359 



TARIFF NUMBER - 41Qd 
Rate of 

Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Well-drilling machinery and appar­
atus, and parts thereof, for use 
in drilling for water, natural gas 
or oil, or in prospecting for 
minerals, not including motive power; 
machinery and apparatus of a class 
or kind not made in Canada for main­
tenance and testing purposes in con­
nection with gas or oil wells ; well-
packers and parts thereof, for oil 
or gas wells Free US < 

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5432** 

Well-drilling machinery and apparatus, and parts, 
for use in drilling for water, natural gas or 
oil, or in prospecting for minerals; machinery 
and apparatus of a class or kind not made in 
Canada, for maintenance and testing purposes 
in connection with gas or oil wells; well-
packers and parts, for oil or gas wells; 
materials, not mentioned elsewhere, for the 
manufacture of the foregoing. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Belg.Lux 
France 
Germany W. 
Italy 
Sweden 
Japan 
Venezuela 
U.S. 

Total 

$ 

446 
3 

— 

8 
3 
16 
2 

— 

35,356 

35,834 

$ 

416 
-
— 

8 
k 
k 
k 
46 

34,101 

34,653 

$ 

152 
-

32 
7 

6 
_ 
— 

17,278 

17,475 

kk Includes imports under items 399a, 848, 848a and 848b. 



TARIFF NUMBER - 410j 
Rate of 

Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Miners* acetylene lamps and parts 
thereof; miners1 safety lamps and 
parts thereof; accessories for 
cleaning, filling, charging, 
opening and testing miners1 lamps; 
battery renewal preparations for 
miners1 electric safety lamps; all 
for use exclusively in mines Free BX 

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5467 

Country 

U.K. 

Germany W. 

Sweden 

U.S. 

Total 

i960 

27 

* 

2 

520 

549 

1961 
$ 
22 

* 

-

409 

431 

1962 
* 

27 

-

3 

461 

491 



TARIFF NUMBER - Ex. 4101 
Rate of 

Description of Product Put7 Bound to 

Ore crushers, rock crushers, stamp 
mills, grinding mills, rock drills, 
percussion coal cutters, coal 
augers, rotary coal drills, n.o.p,, 
and complete parts of all the 
foregoing, for use exclusively in 
mining, metallurgical or quarrying 
operations 15 p.c. US, SW 

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 5477** 

Ore crushers, rock crushers, stamp mills, grinding 
mills n.o.p.; and parts,"for mining, metallurgical 
and quarrying operations. 

Country i960 196I 1962 

U.K. " 
Belg. Lux 
France 
Germany W. 
Italy 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Union of S. Africa 
U.S. 

Total 

$ 

289 
4 
73 
69 
2 

— 
— 

3 
1,947 

2,3^7 

2 

2 

t 
339 

k 
1 
81 
-
-

k 
— 

,167 

,500 

$ 

274 
-

4 
125 
3 
15 
k 
-

2,610 

3,030 

kk Includes imports under whole of item 4101 

2. Statistical Classification No. 5478** 

Coal crushers, percussion coal cutters, coal augers, 
rotary coal drills n.o.p., and parts, when for 
mining, metallurgical and quarrying operations. 

Country I960 1961 1962 
$ $ $ 

U.K. 83 112 28 
Belg. Lux k * 
Sweden - 5 
Germany W. 1 1 -
U.S. _êè 150 91 

Total 173 263 125 

kk Includes imports under whole of item 4101. 



TARIFF NUMBER - Ex. 4101 (cont*d) 

3. Statistical Classification No. 54#1 

Rock drills n.o.p., and parts, except bits, for 
mining, metallurgical and quarrying operations. 

Country 

U.K. 
Finland 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Union of S. Africa 
Mexico 
U.S. 

Total 

I960 

303 
14 
255 

42 

1,664 

2,279 

1Q61 

1 
152Ï 
2Ô7 
1 

it 

1,649 

2,120 

1962 

$ 

2Ô0 
40 
315 
4 
39 
6 

1,006 

2,570 

kk Includes imports under whole of item 4101. 

4. Statistical Classification No. 5531 

Rock drill bits. 

Country 

U.K. 
Austria 
Ireland 
Germany W. 
Sweden 
Union of S. Africa 
Japan 
U.S. 

Total 

I960 

$ 

20 
2 

-

k 
294 
94 
-

1,035 

1,446 

1961 

$ 

16 
2 
29 
-

341 
24 
-

716 

1,127 

1962 

$ 

1*5 
15 
375 
-

359 
05 
1 

9,905 

11,006 

kk Includes imports under item 446k(l) and (2). 



TARIFF NUMBER - Ex. 4101 

Rate of . 
Description of Product Duty • Bound to 

Part I Part II 

Inserts of tungsten carbide to 
be brazed to rock drills, when 
imported by manufacturers for 
use only in their own factories 
in the manufacture of hard metal-
tipped rock drills 7s p.c. 5 p.c. SW 

Imports -

1. S t a t i s t i ca l Classification No. 625c? 

Tungsten carbide inserts. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

Austria 
Ireland 
Portugal 
Sweden 
Union of S. Africa 
U.S. 

Total 

kk Includes imports under items Ex. 427(1), 711 and Ex.711. 

2. Statistical Classification No. 6259** 

Tungsten carbide tips or blanks. 

Country I960 1961 1962 
* $ $ 

U.K. k k k 
Ireland 119 k 
Germany W. * k 2 
Sweden 37 44 65 
U.S. 157 122 221 

Total 196 2Ô4 290 

$ 

1 
— 
— 

356 
372 
520 

1,249 

$ 

262 
— 

304 
101 
146 

âi3 

$ 

310 
k 
511 
-

171 

1,000 

kk Includes imports under items Ex. 427(1), 711 and Ex.711» 



TARIFF NUMBER - 41Qm(l) 
Rate of 

Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Diamond drills and core drills, 
not including motive power;" 
electrically operated rotary coal 
drills; coal cutting machines; all 
the foregoing for use in mining 
operations: 
(1) of a class or kind made in 

Canada; parts thereof 10 p.c, US -

Imports -

Statistical Classification No, 5470** 

Diamond drills and core drills, not including 
motive power, and electrically operated rotary 
coal drills and coal cutting machines n.o.p., 
and parts, for mining operations. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 
Germany ¥. 
Sweden 
Union of S. Africa 
U.S. 

Total 

$ 

320 
IS 
k 
_ 

282 

621 

$ 

389 
k 
2 
41 
357 

2Ë2 

$ 

514 
48 
_- -

6 
892 

1,461 

kk Includes imports under items 410m(2) and 410n. 



TARIFF NUMBER - 410t(l) 

Rate of 
Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Blowers, of iron or steel, for use 
in the smelting of ores, or in 
reduction, separation or refining 
of metals, ores or minerals; fur­
naces, rotary kilns and revolving 
roasters, of metal, for use in the 
roasting of ore, mineral, rock or 
clay; furnace slag trucks and slag 
>ots: 
1) Of a class or kind made in 
Canada; parts thereof 17è p.c. BX 

Vi 

Imports 

Statistical Classification No. 5462™ 

Blowers, of iron or steel, for use in smelting 
of ores, or in reduction, separation or refining 
of metals, ores or minerals; rotary kilns, 
revolving roasters and furnaces of metal, for 
roasting ore, mineral rock or. clay; furnace slag 
trucks and slag pots; and parts of all the 
foregoing. 

Country I960 1961 1962 

Germany W. 
Belg.Lux 
France 
Switzerland 
Italy 
U.S. 

Total 

$ 

_ 

10 
k 
34 
k 
454 

499 

$ 

3 
-
-

7 
-

357 

367 

$ 

4 
-
— -

16 
-

161 

1Ô0 

kk Includes imports under item 410t(2), 



TARIFF NUMBER - 410z 

Rate of 
Description of Product Duty Bound to 

Machinery and apparatus, n.o.p., and 
parts thereof, for the recovery of 
solid or liquid particles from flue 
or other waste gases at metallurgical 
or industrial plants, not including 
motive power, tanks for gas, valves 
ten and one-half inches or less in 
diameter, nor pipes of iron or 
steel 10 p.c. US 

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 552g 

£ Country I960 1961 1962 

U.K. 61 21 34 
Germany W. 11 41 
U.S. 552 446 702 

Total 624 50Ô 735 

c 

L 


