Voir dans cette série le volume relié de 1964 pour les addenda, corrigenda et révisions 4 concernant ce document

File

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

No 134 SECRET/155/Add.2 16 December 1963

ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1963

Schedule V - Canada

Attached are statistical data on imports into Canada of the items the withdrawal or modification of which was notified in document SECRET/155.

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1963 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII

Liste V - Canada

On trouvera ci-joint les données statistiques relatives aux importations au Canada des positions tarifaires dont le retrait ou la modification a été notifiée dans le document SECRET/155.

Attached is statistical data relevant to the Canadian request for authority to renegotiate a number of tariff items under the provisions of paragraph 1 of Article XXVIII.

The data is assembled under each tariff item and sub-item included in the Canadian request. The import statistics were provided by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. The "Rate of Duty" is the rate inscribed in Part I of the Canadian Schedule. When the item is also bound in Part II of the Canadian Schedule this is indicated by including the rate of duty inscribed in Part II. One asterisk (*) indicates imports of less than one thousand. All statistics are in thousands.

Rate of Duty

Bound to

Non-alcoholic preparations or chemicals for disinfecting, or for preventing, destroying, repelling, or mitigating fungi, weeds, insects, rodents, or other plant or animal pests, n.o.p.:-

(i) When in packages not exceeding three pounds each, gross weight.. 12½ p.c.

US

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 8069

Preparations or chemicals, weed-killing (including 2-4-D).

Country	<u>1960</u>	<u>1961</u>	<u>1962</u>
U.K. Denmark	364 1 3 8	487 11 <i>7</i>	703 88
Germany W. Netherlands	29	1 3 6	140 24
Switzerland U.S.	41 4,122	172 5,209	201 4,103
Total	4,694	6,128	5,259

Includes imports under items 219a(ii) and 791.

2. Statistical Classification No. 8072

Preparations or chemicals, non-alcoholic, for disinfecting, dipping or spraying, in packages not exceeding 3 pounds each.

Country	1960	1961	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	109	161	127
Germany W.	_	2	4
Netherlands	4	2	2
Japan	*	*	-
U.S.	<u>434</u>	<u>460</u>	<u>474</u>
Total	548	625	608
	-		

Rate of Bound to

Free

US

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 8073 **

Preparations or chemicals, non-alcoholic for disinfecting, dipping or spraying n.o.p., and materials for manufacturing preparations provided for in tariff items 209b and 219a.

Country	<u> 1960</u>	1961	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	476	516	3 96
Austria	_	3	-
Belg.Lux	3	14	17
Denmark	6	6	*
France	83	62	139
Germany W.	284	410	395
Netherlands	3	17	6
Norway	*	k	.
Sweden	23	25	43
Switzerland	78	59	4 3 99
Japan	6	_	59 68
Peru	18	37	68
Jamai ca	_	-	k
U.S.	9,476	11,926	12,178
Total	10,456	13,074	13,402

* Includes imports under item 791.

2. Statistical Classification No. 8293***

Lead arsenate.

Country	<u>1960</u>	<u>1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
France	1	<u>*</u>	2
Germany W.	-	-	*
U.S.	13	11	5
Total	14	11	8

* Includes imports under item 791.

3. Statistical Classification No. 8311**

Calcium arsenate or arsenate of lime.

Country	<u>1960</u> \$	1961 \$	1962 \$
Belg.Lux	3	6	10
U.S.	*	9	<u>*</u>
Total	_3	15	10

** Includes imports under item 791.

TARIFF NUMBER - 326m

Description of Product

Rate of
Duty
Bound to

Articles of glass, not including plate or sheet or machine-made tumblers, to be cut or mounted, when imported by manufacturers of cut or mounted glassware, for use in the manufacture of such glassware in their own factories, under such regulations as the Minister may prescribe

Free US . BX

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 7121

Articles of glass, or glassware, to be cut or mounted.

Country	1960 \$	1961 \$	1962 \$
U.K.	1	*	5
Belg.Lux	97	87	95 26
France	17	55	26
Germany W.	59	98	14
Sweden	2	k	_
Czechoslovakia	10	12	11
Hungary	k	-	k
Poland	k	k	k
Yugoslavia	_	80	68
U.Š.	225	229	192
Total	414	562	411

** Includes imports under item 326e.

Rate of Bound to

Machine-made glass tumblers, when imported by manufacturers of cut or mounted glassware, for use in the manufacture of such glassware in their own factories, under such regulations as the Minister may prescribe

10 p.c.

US

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 7079

Decanters and machine-made tumblers of glass, not cut or decorated n.o.p.

Country	<u>1960</u> \$	1961 \$	1962 \$
U.K. Belg. Lux Denmark Finland France Germany W. Italy Netherlands Portugal Sweden Czechosolvakia Hungary Poland Japan U.S.	2 * 2 35 11 3 * - 4 * 6 474	3 2 2 26 2 * 2 - 2 3 - 2 3 - 18 555	3 * 14 14 14 12 2 3 * 2 14 574
Total	540	614	647

* Includes imports under item 326(1)

TARIFF NUMBER - 410a

Description of Product

Rate of Duty Bound to

Ex.(i) Face loading machines; shaker trough or belt trough conveyors; air engines; flame-proof enclosed driving motors; of a class or kind not made in Canada, and integral parts of all motive power or machinery mentioned in this item, for use exclusively at the face in mining operations 10 p.c.

BX

Dagani		~ 6	Dandmat	
Descri	peron	OI	Product	

Rate of Duty Boun

Bound to

(iii) Diesel-powered self-propelled trucks, mounted on rubber-tired wheels or on rubber-tired wheels and half-tracks, side or rear dump, having a rated capacity by struck volume, of not less than 9½ cubic yards and by payload weight, of not less than 15 tons, and complete parts thereof, for off-highway use in carrying minerals, ores, rock, stone, sand, gravel and other excavated materials at mines, quarries, gravel and sand pits or at construction sites

 $7\frac{1}{2}$ p.c. US

(iv) Mine car loaders, self-propelled, single-bucket type, the bucket of which loads at the front and moves over the loader to discharge at the rear, n.o.p., and parts thereof, for use exclusively in mining operations . 10 p.c.

US

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5471

Loading machines, shaker trough or belt trough conveyors, air engines, flame-proof enclosed driving motors, of a class or kind not made in Canada, and parts, for mining operations.

Country	<u> 1960</u>	<u> 1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K. Germany W. Italy Sweden U.S.	667 24 - 85 9,323	1,957 10 - 117 8,382	279 47 21 189 2,475
Total	10,099	10,465	3,011

* Includes imports under item 410a(i), (ii), (iii), (iv).

Rate of Duty Bound to

US .

Description of Product

Machinery and apparatus for use in washing or dry cleaning coal at coal mines or coke plants; machinery and apparatus for use in producing coke and gas; machinery and apparatus for use in the distillation or recovery of products from coal tar or gas; parts of the foregoing, not including motive power, tanks for gas, valves ten and one-half inches or less in diameter, nor pipes of iron or steel 10 p.c.

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5527

Country	<u>1960</u> \$	1961 \$	1962 \$
U.K.	13	56	13
U.S.	1,912	5,358	1,346
Total	1,926	5,414	1,359

Rate of Duty Bound to

ee US.

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5482 ***

Well-drilling machinery and apparatus, and parts, for use in drilling for water, natural gas or oil, or in prospecting for minerals; machinery and apparatus of a class or kind not made in Canada, for maintenance and testing purposes in connection with gas or oil wells; well-packers and parts, for oil or gas wells; materials, not mentioned elsewhere, for the manufacture of the foregoing.

Country	1960	<u> 1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K. Belg.Lux	446	416	152
France		_	3 2
Germany W.	8	8	7
Italy Sweden	3 16	*	- 2
Japan	2	* *	-
Venezuela	-	46	
U.S.	35,356	34,181	17,278
Total	35,834	34,653	17,475

^{*} Includes imports under items 399a, 848, 848a and 848b.

TARIFF NUMBER - 410j

Description of Product

Rate of Duty Bound to

Miners' acetylene lamps and parts thereof; miners' safety lamps and parts thereof; accessories for cleaning, filling, charging, opening and testing miners' lamps; battery renewal preparations for miners' electric safety lamps; all for use exclusively in mines Free

BX

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5467

Country	<u>1960</u>	<u>1961</u>	1962
U.K.	\$ 27	22	27
Germany W.	*	k	-
Sweden	2	-	3
U.S.	520	409	<u>461</u>
Total	<u>549</u>	431	491

Rate of Duty Bound to

Ore crushers, rock crushers, stamp mills, grinding mills, rock drills, percussion coal cutters, coal augers, rotary coal drills, n.o.p., and complete parts of all the foregoing, for use exclusively in mining, metallurgical or quarrying operations 15 p.c. US, SW

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 5477**

Ore crushers, rock crushers, stamp mills, grinding mills n.o.p.; and parts, for mining, metallurgical and quarrying operations.

Country	1960	<u> 1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K. Belg. Lux	289 _4	339 *	27 4
France Germany W. Italy	73 69	81	125
Sweden	-~	Ī	15
Switzerland Union of S. Africa	_ 3		
U.S.	1,947	2,167	2,610
Total	2,387	2,588	3,030

Includes imports under whole of item 4101

Statistical Classification No. 5478 2.

Coal crushers, percussion coal cutters, coal augers, rotary coal drills n.o.p., and parts, when for mining, metallurgical and quarrying operations.

Country	1960	<u> 1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	83	112	28
Belg.Lux	_	k	x
Sweden	-	-	5
Germany W.	1	1	_
U.S.	<u>88</u>	<u> 150</u>	91
Total	<u>173</u>	263	125

* Includes imports under whole of item 4101.

3. Statistical Classification No. 5481**

Rock drills n.o.p., and parts, except bits, for mining, metallurgical and quarrying operations.

Country	1960	1961	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	303	154	280
Finland Sweden	255	287	40 315
Switzerland	_	_i	4
Union of S. Africa Mexico	42		39
U.S.	1,664	1,649	1,886
Total	2,279	2,120	2,570

* Includes imports under whole of item 4101.

4. Statistical Classification No. 5531

Rock drill bits.

Country	1960	<u> 1961</u>	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	20	16	185
Austria	2	2	15
Ireland	_	29	375
Germany W.	*	-	_
Sweden	294	341	359
Union of S. Africa	94	341 24	85
Japan	_	-	1
U.Š.	1,035	<u>716</u>	9,985
Total	1,446	1,127	11,006

** Includes imports under item 446k(1) and (2).

Description of Produ	at

Rate of Duty

Bound to

Part I Part II

Inserts of tungsten carbide to be brazed to rock drills, when imported by manufacturers for use only in their own factories in the manufacture of hard metaltipped rock drills

 $7\frac{1}{2}$ p.c. 5 p.c.

SW

Imports -

1. Statistical Classification No. 6258

Tungsten carbide inserts.

Country	1960 \$	196 1 \$	1962 \$
Austria Ireland Portugal Sweden Union of S. Africa U.S.	1 - 356 372 520	262 304 101 146	318 * 511 171
Total	1,249	813	1,000

* Includes imports under items Ex. 427(1), 711 and Ex. 711.

2. Statistical Classification No. 6259

Tungsten carbide tips or blanks.

Country	<u>1960</u> \$	<u>1961</u> \$	1962 \$
U.K. Ireland	*	* 119	*
Germany W. Sweden	* 37	# 44	
U.S.	157	122	221
Total	196	284	290

** Includes imports under items Ex. 427(1), 711 and Ex. 711.

Rate of Duty Bound to

Diamond drills and core drills, not including motive power; electrically operated rotary coal drills; coal cutting machines; all the foregoing for use in mining operations: (1) of a class or kind made in

Canada; parts thereof 10 p.c. US

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5470

Diamond drills and core drills, not including motive power, and electrically operated rotary coal drills and coal cutting machines n.o.p., and parts, for mining operations.

Country	1960	1961	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K.	320	389	514
Germany W.	18	.	48
Sweden	*	2	
Union of S. Africa	=	41	6
U.S.	282	<u>357</u>	892
Total	621	789	1,461

* Includes imports under items 410m(2) and 410n.

Rate of Duty

Bound to

Blowers, of iron or steel, for use in the smelting of ores, or in reduction, separation or refining of metals, ores or minerals; furnaces, rotary kilns and revolving roasters, of metal, for use in the roasting of ore, mineral, rock or clay; furnace slag trucks and slag pots:

(1) Of a class or kind made in Canada; parts thereof $17\frac{1}{2}$ p.c.

BX

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5462**

Blowers, of iron or steel, for use in smelting of ores, or in reduction, separation or refining of metals, ores or minerals; rotary kilns, revolving roasters and furnaces of metal, for roasting ore, mineral rock or clay; furnace slag trucks and slag pots; and parts of all the foregoing.

Country	<u>1960</u> \$	<u>1961</u> \$	196 2 \$
Germany W. Belg.Lux	<u>-</u>	3	_4
France Switzerland	* 34	7	16
Italy U.S.	<u>*</u> 454	<u>357</u>	<u>161</u>
Total	499	<u> 367</u>	180

the Includes imports under item 410t(2).

Rate of Bound to

US

Imports -

Statistical Classification No. 5528

Country	<u> 1960</u>	1961	1962
	\$	\$	\$
U.K. Germany W. U.S.	61 11 552	21 41 446	34 702
Total	624	508	735